
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 7th June, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Mintoff

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting 
to being recorded and to the use of those images 
and recordings for broadcasting and o
[...]
ICE-CHAIR 

To elect Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2016/2017. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 16)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
and Rights of Way Panel (East) held on 12th April 2016 and Planning and Rights of 
Way (West) held on 3rd May 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00400/FUL - 14 CUMBERLAND PLACE 
(Pages 21 - 56)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/02168/FUL - 2 KINGSFOLD AVENUE, SO18 2PZ 
(Pages 57 - 70)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.



6

8  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00132/FUL - 174 MANOR ROAD NORTH, 
SO19 2DY (Pages 71 - 94)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.

9  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00325/FUL - 225 BURGESS ROAD (Pages 95 - 110)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.

10  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00359/FUL - 161 FOUNDRY LANE 
(Pages 111 - 120)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.

Friday, 27 May 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the: 
 The Planning and Rights of Way Panel (East) held on 12th  April 2016; and 
 The Planning and Rights of Way Panel (West) held on 3rd May 2016.  

and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 57 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (except minute number 60) (Chair), Hecks, 
Coombs, Wilkinson and Mintoff

Apologies: Councillors Tucker

54. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Tucker 
from the Panel the Service Director Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Mintoff to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on held on 1st March 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

56. PLANNING APPLICATION - 14/01911/FUL -VACANT SITE WEST OF M271, TEST 
LANE 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site to provide 19,132 square metres of employment floorspace 
in three buildings (Units 1 and 3 to be Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8), Unit 2 
to be Business Use (Class B1 c) and/or Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8) with 
an area of open space, associated landscaping, servicing areas and car parking with 
vehicular access from Test Lane.

Denise Wyatt, Eugene Mcmanus (local residents/ objecting), Neil Dickinson, and 
Councillor Pope (Ward Councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported the amendments to conditions set out within the report 
and noted that further correspondence had been received from Councillor Whitbread, 
who was unable to the meeting, seeking the addition of real time bus information to the 
nearest bus stop to the Redbridge roundabout to the S106 and the plausibility of setting 
up a site liaison group.   

RECORDED VOTE to approve the officer recommendation.  
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Denness and Mintoff
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Hecks

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



- 58 -

RESOLVED

(i) Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the amended planning conditions set out report and the 
amendment set out below and the completion of the S.106 Legal Agreement in 
the form shown in Appendix 1.

(ii) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the scheme’s viability is tested prior to 
planning permission being issued and, following an independent assessment of 
the figures, it is no longer viable to provide the full package of measures set out 
above then a report will be bought back to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
for further consideration of the planning application. 

(iii) That the Panel agreed that the suggestion for a Site Liaison Group would be 
taken forward at the discretion of the Planning and Development Manager and 
would not be included within the Section 106 agreement or conditions.

Amended Condition 

36. No open storage of metal containers (Performance Condition)

No open storage of metal shipping containers shall take place within the service yards 
or car parking areas of this development.

Reason: To mitigate potential noise problems in the interests of the amenities of 
residential neighbours. 

57. PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/0
[...]
mmending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Landscaping and traffic calming measures to Salisbury Road, including alterations to 
vehicular access and utilities following proposed stopping up of Salisbury Road as 
public highway.

Stephen Edwards, Graham Linecar, Adrian Vinson (local residents/ objecting), Kevin 
Monaghan (applicant), Anthony Guay (consultant for the applicant) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that additional information had been submitted by the 
University of Southampton (UoS) detailing further negotiations with a local cyclist group 
and Southampton Common and Parks Protection Society together with a safety audit 
provided to UoS assessing the proposed works.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Hecks and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff

RESOLVED to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions listed 
in the report

NOTE: Councillor Denness declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item. 

Page 8



- 38 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MAY 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Claisse (except minute number 59), 
L Harris and Tucker

Apologies: Councillors Lloyd and Mintoff

56. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Mintoff 
from the Panel the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Tucker to replace her for the purposes of this 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Lloyd. 

57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22nd Marc
[...]
tice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 20



 
Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 7 June 2016
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:
14 Cumberland Place 
Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 12-storey 
building to provide 141 flats for student occupation (198 bedrooms) with associated 
parking and other facilities.
Application 
number

16/00400/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

08.06.2016 Ward Bargate

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Departure from the 
Development Plan 

Ward Councillors Cllr Bogle
Cllr Noon
Cllr Paffey

 
Applicant: Orchard Homes & 
Developments Ltd

Agent:  None

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The application constitutes a Departure from the 
Development Plan as the site is within a protected office area. However, the principle of 
residential use has been established by previous decisions. The Council is satisfied that 
the design, amount of development, impact on the amenities of neighbours and 
transportation issues are acceptable for this site.  Other material considerations have 
been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is t
[...]
ce with Policies CS24 & CS25 
of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - 
Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013).

vi. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

vii Measures to mitigate the pressure on European designated nature conservation 
sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

viii. Submission and implementation of a Travel Plan.

ix. Submission and implementation of a Waste Management Plan.

x. Submission and implementation of a Student Intake Management Plan to regulate 
arrangements at the beginning and end of the academic year.

xi. Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in 
surrounding streets. No student, with the exception of registered disabled drivers, 
shall be entitled to obtain parking permits to the Council’s Controlled Parking Zones.

Page 22



 
3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 

reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Planning and 
Development Manager will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an 
extension of time agreement has been entered into; and

4. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that the scheme’s viability is tested prior to planning 
permission being issued and, following an independent assessment of the figures, it 
is no longer viable to provi
[...]
y Liable

Not applicable

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations as set out in the report 
to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel on the 7th June 2016 have been considered and 
are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In 
reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning 
service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as 
required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, H1, H2, and H7 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS19 and 
CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(Amended 2015).

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 
Recommendation in Full

Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission subject 
to; 

(a) Securing a contribution to the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project. In the event that 
the payment is not received within a reasonable timescale, the scheme may be refused for 
failing to mitigate against its direct impacts. 

(b) The submission of an amended plan showing a rooflight serving the bedroom at roof 
level within the 3 bedroom unit. In the event that this is not received within a reasonable 
timescale, the scheme may be refused. 

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 The application site is a two storey, semi-detached dwellinghouse located on the 
corner of Kingsfold Avenue and Spinney Wal
[...]
lanning Authority. The storage shall be thereafter 
retained as approved. 

Reason: 
To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

Page 65



 
5. Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Commencement)
Prior to the commencement of development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, 
together with the access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details 
before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Unless 
otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no 
refuse shall be stored to the front of the development hereby approved. 

Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.

Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide 
(September 2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for 
the supply of refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 
development to discuss requirements.

6. Bonfires (Performance Condition)
No bonfires are to be allowed on site during the period of demolition, clearance and 
construction.

Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties.

7. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance)
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of:

Monday to Friday       08:00 to 18:00 hours 
Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unle
[...]
Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)

SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP4 Development Access
SDP5  Parking
SDP7  Urban Design Context
SDP8 Urban Form and Public Space
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP10 Safety & Security
H1 Housing Supply
H2 Previously Developed Land
H7 The Residential Environment

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)

Page 68



 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division

Planning and Rights of Way Panel - 7 June 2016
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
174 Manor Road North, Southampton, SO19 2DY. 
Proposed development:
Erection of a two-storey building containing 2 x one bed flats with associated parking, 
amenity space and cycle and bin stores following demolition of existing work shop 
(resubmission 15/00111/FUL). 
Application 
number

16/00132/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Laura Grimason Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

29/03/2016 Ward Peartree

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Keogh
Cllr Houghton
Cllr Lewzey 

Referred to Panel 
by:

Cllr Keogh
Cllr Lewzey 

Reason: (a) Out of character 
with the surrounding 
area. 
(b) Precedent. 
(c) Impact on 
parking pressure. 
(d) Adverse impact 
on residential 
amenity. 

 
Applicant: Mr B Watts Agent: MDT Design

Recommendation 
Summary

Conditionally approve

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. This scheme has fully satisfie
[...]
ite.  The 
developer should have regard to the context of the site in terms of surrounding building 
materials and should be able to demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and 
why alternatives were discounted.  If necessary this should include presenting 
alternatives on site.  Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the 
agreed details.

Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality.

4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Sightlines 
The sightlines shown on the approved plans (ref.02 E) shall be provided prior to first 
occupation and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development. Any physical 
obstructions within the approved sightlines must not exceed 600mm in height at any time. 

Reason: 
In the interests of highways safety.

5. Parking 
The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the approved plans (ref.02 
E) and shall be surfaced using a non-migratory material before the development first 
comes into occupation. The parking area shall thereafter be retained for the lifetime of the 
development. 

Reason: 
In the interests of highway safety.

6. Refuse and Recycling
Prior to the commencement of development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, 
together with the access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. This shall include details of a pedestrian access gate along the eastern 
boundary (adjacent to the rear access road) to enable bins to be moved to and from the 
storage area when the parking spaces are in use. The storage shall be provided in 
accordance with the agreed details before the development is first occupied and thereafter 
retained as approved. 

Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.

Page 83
[...]
 depth, represents an un-
neighbourly form of development, being harmful to the outlook and access to natural light 
for neighbouring properties (specifically 159 Foundry Lane).  This is by reason of the 
proximity of the extension to the sole window serving a habitable room within the side 
elevation of the neighbouring property. The proposal thereby proves contrary to saved 
policies SDP1(i) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (January 2010), with particular reference to sections 2.2.2 
and 2.2.7 of the Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (2006).

Reason for refusal - Impact on Character

The proposed extension would result in significant depth of two-storey massing that 
would be readily apparent from Foundry Lane given the setback nature of the 
neighbouring property at no. 16 Foundry Lane. The long, unbroken ridge line would 
create a massing that would be out-of-character with the surrounding area. The proposal 
would, therefore, not meet the provisions of policies SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the 
Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) which require context-sensitive design as 
supported by the Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (March 
2006)

980477/W, Change of use of retail shop to single dwelling house
Conditionally Approved, 26.06.1998

940674/W, Change of use to 2x1-bed self-contained flats with the erection of a side 
porch
Refused, 24.08.1994

Page 118



 
APPENDIX 3

Existing plans

Note: Scales should not be taken from this reproduction. 
Page 119



 

Page 120


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes 12.04 East
	Minutes 03.05 West

	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	6 Planning Application - 16/00400/FUL - 14 Cumberland Place
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Planning Application - 15/02168/FUL - 2 Kingsfold Avenue, SO18 2PZ
	8 Planning Application - 16/00132/FUL - 174 Manor Road North, SO19 2DY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Planning Application - 16/00325/FUL - 225 Burgess Road
	10 Planning Application - 16/00359/FUL - 161 Foundry Lane



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Coombs, 
L Harris, Mintoff and Wilkinson

Apologies: Councillors Hecks

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Hecks 
from the Panel the Service Director Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Wilkinson to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Coombs be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2016/2017 
Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meetings of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel (East) held on 12th April 2016 and Planning and Rights of Way (West) held on 3rd 
May 2016 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00400/FUL - 14 CUMBERLAND PLACE 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 12-
storey building to provide 141 flats for student occupation (198 bedrooms) with 
associated parking and other facilities.

Megan Cartwright (local resident /objecting) Graham Linecar (Southampton Commons 
and Parks Protection Society / objecting), Mark Sennitt (applicant), and Julian Boswell 
(agent), were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported correspondence had been received from the Gardens 
Trust and a local resident following the publication of the report.  It was noted that the 
Garden Trust had endorsed the comments made by the Southampton Commons and 
Parks Protection Society as set out in the report. 

The Panel voted to confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment, as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report, with one objection (Councillor Wilkinson).  The Panel then 
considered the officer recommendation to delegate authority to the Planning and 
Development Manager to grant planning permission. 



- 2 -

RECORDED VOTE to grant authority to delegate planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Coombs, Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, and L 

Harris 
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulations Assessment in Appendix 2 of the report;
(ii) delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 

permission subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement;
(iii) authorised the Planning and Development Manager to refuse permission on the 

ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
in the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe; and

(iv) delegated powers to the Planning and Development Manager to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that the scheme’s viability is tested prior to planning 
permission being issued and, following an independent assessment of the 
figures, it is no longer viable to provide the full package of measures set out 
above then a report will be bought back to the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel for further consideration of the planning application.

5. PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/02168/FUL - 2 KINGSFOLD AVENUE, SO18 2PZ 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Conversion of single dwellinghouse to 2 dwellinghouses (1 x 2-bed and 1 x 3-bed) with 
additional door and external staircase to front elevation.

The presenting officer reported a change to the recommendation published with the 
papers.  It was noted that amended plans showing a rooflight serving the bedroom at 
roof level for the 3 bedroom unit had been received and the officer’s recommendation 
was amended to match this. 

RESOLVED 

Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to securing a contribution to the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project. In the 
event that the payment is not received within a reasonable timescale, the scheme may 
be refused for failing to mitigate against its direct impacts. 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00132/FUL - 174 MANOR ROAD NORTH, SO19 2DY 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a two-storey building containing 2 x one bed flats with associated parking, 
amenity space and cycle and bin stores following demolition of existing work shop 
(resubmission 15/00111/FUL). 



- 3 -

Mrs Littlecott (local residents/ objecting), and Councillors Lewzey and Keogh (ward 
councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that Conditions 6 and 7 needed to be amended to read 
as to pre-occupation conditions.  It was noted that paragraph 3.4 of the report incorrect 
detailed the size of the parking bays however the correct dimensions now matched the 
policy requirements. During the meeting, members of the Panel requested condition 6 
(refuse and recycling) to be amended to require the side access gates to the refuse 
store to be inward opening. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness, Mintoff
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse, L Harris Wilkinson

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended conditions set out below. 

Amended Conditions:

Condition 7: Refuse and Recycling

The storage for refuse and recyclable materials shown on the approved plans (ref.02 
E) shall be made available prior to the first occupation of the residential units hereby 
permitted. The doors to the refuse store for the first floor flat shall be inward opening at 
all times and an additional access gate shall be provided along the eastern boundary 
to ensure that access to the refuse store for the ground floor flat is possible when both 
car parking spaces are occupied. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the 
agreed details before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as 
approved for the lifetime of the development. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway 
safety.

Condition 6: Cycle storage facilities 
The cycle storage facilities shown on the approved plans (ref.02 E) shall be made 
available prior to the first occupation of the residential units hereby permitted. The 
storage shall be thereafter retained as approved. 

Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

7. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00325/FUL - 225 BURGESS ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Change of use from a 5-bedroom house in multiple occupation (HMO, class C4) to a 7-
bedroom HMO (description amended following receipt of amended plans)



- 4 -

Jean Wawman (local resident/ objecting) was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted that the plans indicated that two of the rooms, on the ground floor 
indicated for communal space were separated by a partition wall and were concerned 
that the smaller of the rooms would be converted to an additional bedroom.  The Panel 
sought to reduce this risk by the addition of another condition seeking the removal of 
the partition wall.  The Panel also discussed the need for a boundary treatment 
condition. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness and Mintoff
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse, L Harris and Wilkinson

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional conditions set out below.  

Additional Conditions

Removal of internal wall
Prior to the first occupation of bedroom 7, the internal wall within the ground floor 
communal living room (as shown on the approved plans) shall be removed and the 
communal space shall thereafter be retained as an open plan layout. 

REASON: In the interests of the living conditions of the occupiers by providing 
sufficient communal space.

Boundary Treatment
Before occupation of bedroom 7 hereby approved, details of the front boundary 
treatment of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The agreed boundary enclosure details shall be subsequently 
completed before bedroom 7 is first occupied and shall thereafter be retained as 
approved. 

REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00359/FUL - 161 FOUNDRY LANE 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a two storey rear extension and alterations to the roof of the property 
including installation of rooflights (resubmission of 15/01757/FUL) 

Nick Holmes and Mrs Bear (local residents/ objecting), and Councillors Moulton and 
Shields (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

On being put to the vote the officer recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission was lost. A further motion to refuse planning permission was proposed by 
Councillor Claisse and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson



- 5 -

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Claisse, L Harris, Mintoff 

and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Denness 

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below: 

Reason for refusal – Poor residential environment

The proposed development represents a poor quality of design by a failure to provide a 
suitable living environment for the occupants of the host dwelling. With particular 
reference to the size and usability of the rooms in the roof space, the development 
results in a cramped and over-intensive living environment which fails to provide 
adequate amenities for the occupants of the proposed dwelling. The proposal thereby 
proves contrary to saved policy SDP1(i) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (2015) and CS13 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2015), with particular reference to section 2.2.1 of the 
Residential Design Guide.


